502306303 04/10/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mr. Scott K. Taylor	04/05/2013
Mr. Christopher T. Boyle	04/05/2013
Mr. Alexander G. Sammons	04/05/2013
Dr. Denes Marton	04/05/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	H4 Engineering, Inc.	
Street Address:	2540 Boardwalk St.	
City:	San Antonio	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78217	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13782862
PCT Number:	US2013028721

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2103771415

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2103771414

Email: michael@volkiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: Michael D. Volk Jr.

Address Line 1: 3003 NW Loop 410, Ste. 100
Address Line 4: San Antonio, TEXAS 78230

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael D. Volk Jr,
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	H4-006-NPA & PCT ASSIGN

PATENT REEL: 030191 FRAME: 0013 E \$80.00 137828

Signature:	/Michael D. Volk Jr,/
Date:	04/10/2013
Total Attachments: 2 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif	

PATENT REEL: 030191 FRAME: 0014

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Scott K. Taylor residing at 2540 Boardwalk Street, San Antonio, Texas, 78217; Christopher T. Boyle residing at 1103 Bobcat Creek, San Antonio, Texas 78251; Alexander G. Sammons residing at 5447 Vista Trail, San Antonio, Texas 78247; and Denes Marton residing at 11015 Whisper Hollow St., San Antonio, Texas, 78230, have invented certain new and useful improvements in APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATIC VIDEO RECORDING (U.S. Application No. 13/782,862, filed 3/1/2013 and PCT Application No. PCT/US2013/28721, filed 3/1/2013), and

WHEREAS, H4 ENGINEERING, INC., (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") having a place of business at 2540 Boardwalk Street, San Antonio, Texas, 78217, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, WE, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries (including the right to claim priority under the terms of the International Convention and other relevant International Treaties and Arrangements from the aforesaid application(s)) and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

We hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of our entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this Assignment and sale not been made.

PATENT REEL: 030191 FRAME: 0015 Further, WE agree that WE will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

Date: April 5,2013

Date: <u>April 5, 2013</u>

Date: April 5, 2013

Date: */ 5, 2013

RECORDED: 04/10/2013

Scott K. Taylor

Christopher T. Boyle

Alexander G. Sammons

Dénes Marton

PATENT REEL: 030191 FRAME: 0016